individual numerals (0-9) in early childhood, around the same time they are learning to count 

(Geary & vanMarle, 2016; Mix, 2009; Purpura et al., 2013), so it may be a smaller leap to 

incorporate base-ten units into these number names and symbols (e.g., three-hundred-two as 302 

vs. three-zero-two), than it is to map the same count words and units onto base-ten blocks—

objects that are introduced in school and therefore, have not been associated with count words 

for several years prior to school entry. 

A third possibility is that children benefit from their earlier foothold with Transcoding